1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1185  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01351-w
Dual-cavity feedback assisted DFB
narrow linewidth laser
Shihong Huang1, Tao Zhu1,2, Guolu Yin1, Tianyi Lan1, Fuhui Li1, Ligang Huang1 & Min Liu1
Single longitudinal mode (SLM) distributed feedback (DFB) lasers with a linewidth lower than a few kHz
find applications in many coherent detection systems. In this paper, we proposed and experimentally
demonstrated a novel method to compress the linewidth of a SLM DFB laser by utilizing a dual-cavity

with an optical phase demodulator system (OPD-4000) manufactured by Optiphase Inc., and the RIN of the
output laser was measured by the InGaAs photodetector (PDA10CF, 150 MHz, Thorlabs) and the ESA (FSV,
10 Hz–30 GHz, ROHDE&SCHWARZ).
References
 1. Zeller, W. et al. DFB lasers between 760 nm and 16 μm for sensing applications. Sensors 10, 2492–2510, doi:10.3390/s100402492
(2010).
 2. Kikuchi, K. Impact of 1/f-type FM noise on coherent optical communications. IEEE Electron. Lett. 23, 885–887, doi:10.1049/
el:19870626 (1987).
 3. Bonfrate, G., Vaninetti, F. & Negrisolo, F. Single-frequency MOPA Er3+ DBR fiber Laser for WDM digital telecommunication
systems. IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 10, 1109–1111, doi:10.1109/68.701518 (1998).
 4. Harris, M., Pearson, G. N., Vaughan, J. M., Letalick, D. & Karlsson, C. The role of laser coherence length in continuous-wave
coherent laser radar. Journal of Modern Optics. 45, 1567–1581, doi:10.1080/09500349808230653 (1998).
 5. Edner, H., Sunesson, A. & Svanberg, S. No plume mapping by laser-radar techniques. Opt. Lett. 13, 704–706, doi:10.1364/
OL.13.000704 (1988).
 6. Zhu, T., He, Q., Xiao, X. & Bao, X. Modulated pulses based distributed vibration sensing with high frequency response and spatial
resolution. Opt. Express 21, 2953–2963, doi:10.1364/OE.21.002953 (2013).
 7. Shi, L., Zhu, T., He, Q. & Huang, S. Effect of laser linewidth on phase-OTDR based distributed vibration sensing regime. Proc. SPIE.
9157, 23rd International Conference on Optical Fibre Sensors, 91576H (2014).
 8. Spiegelberg, C. et al. Low-noise narrow-linewidth fiber laser at 1550 nm. J. Lightwave Technol. 24, 57–62, doi:10.1109/
JLT.2003.822208 (2004).
 9. Fan, W. et al. Narrow linewidth single frequency microfiber laser. Opt. Lett. 37, 4323–4325, doi:10.1364/OL.37.004323 (2012).
 10. Zhu, T. et al. Rayleigh backscattering: a method to highly compress laser linewidth. Chinese Sci. Bull. 59, 4631–4636, doi:10.1007/
s11434-014-0603-0 (2014).
 11. Zhu, T., Chen, F., Huang, S. & Bao, X. An ultra-narrow linewidth fiber ring laser based on Rayleigh backscattering in a tapered
optical fiber. Laser Phys. Lett. 10, 79–83 (2013).
 12. Yin, G., Saxena, B. & Bao, X. Tunable Er-doped fiber ring laser with single longitudinal mode operation based on Rayleigh
backscattering in single mode fiber. Opt. Express 19, 25981–25989, doi:10.1364/OE.19.025981 (2011).
 13. Liang, W. et al. Ultralow noise miniature external cavity semiconductor laser. Nat. Commun. 6, 7371, doi:10.1038/ncomms8371
(2015).
 14. Ohtsu, M., Murata, M. & Kourogi, M. FM noise reduction and sub-kilohertz linewidth of an AlGaAs laser by negative electrical
feedback. IEEE J. Quantum Electron. 26, 231–241, doi:10.1109/3.44954 (1990).
 15. Poulin, J. M. et al. Compact narrow linewidth semiconductor laser module. Proc. SPIE 7325, 73250O (2006).
 16. Kéfélian, F., Jiang, H., Lemonde, P. & Santarelli, G. Ultralow-frequency-noise stabilization of a laser by locking to an optical fiber-
delay line. Opt. Lett. 34, 914–916, doi:10.1364/OL.34.000914 (2009).
 17. Lin, Q., Camp, M. A. V., Zhang, H., Jelenković, B. & Vuletić, V. Long-external-cavity distributed Bragg reflector laser with sub-
kilohertz intrinsic linewidth. Opt. Lett. 37, 1989–1991, doi:10.1364/OL.37.001989 (2012).
 18. Huang, X. et al. Linewidth suppression mechanism of self-injection locked single-frequency fiber laser. Opt. Express 24,
18907–18916, doi:10.1364/OE.24.018907 (2016).
 19. Brunner, D., Luna, R., Latorre, A., Porte, D. X. & Fischer, I. Semiconductor laser linewidth reduction by six orders of magnitude via
delayed optical feedback. Opt. Lett. 42, 163–166, doi:10.1364/OL.42.000163 (2016).
Figure 7. (a) SMSRs and linewidths with finely tuned feedback length. (b) Output power spectrum when
L1 = 57.1 m L2 = 46.5 m. (c) Output power spectra of 200 kHz laser linewidth (blue curve) with or without DCFS
(red curve). Inset: magnified power spectra in a small frequency span of 1 MHz.

7Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1185  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01351-w
 20. Wei, F. et al. Subkilohertz linewidth reduction of a DFB diode laser using self-injection locking with a fiber Bragg grating Fabry-
Perot cavity. Opt. Express 24, 17406–17415, doi:10.1364/OE.24.017406 (2016).
 21. Ishii, H. et al. Narrow Linewidth Operation (<10 kHz) in Self-injection-locked Tunable DFB Laser Array (SIL-TLA) Integrated with
Optical Feedback Planar Lightwave Circuit (PLC). Proc. ECOC. Düsseldorf (2016).
 22. Huang, S. et al. Laser linewidth measurement based on amplitude difference comparison of coherent envelope. IEEE Photon.
Technol. Lett. 28, 759–762, doi:10.1109/LPT.2015.2513098 (2016).
 23. Huang, S., Zhu, T., Liu, M. & Huang, W. Precise measurement of ultra-narrow laser linewidths using the strong coherent envelope.
Scientific Reports 7, 41988, doi:10.1038/srep41988 (2017).
 24. Tkach, P. W. & Chraplyvy, A. R. Regimes of feedback effects in 1.5-pm distributed feedback lasers. J. Lightwave Technol. LT-4,
1655–1661, doi:10.1109/JLT.1986.1074666 (1986).
 25. Tartwijk, G. V. & Lenstra, D. Semiconductor lasers with optical injection and feedback. Quantum Semiclass. Opt. 7, 87–143,
doi:10.1088/1355-5111/7/2/003 (1995).
 26. Li, C. et al. All-optical frequency and intensity noise suppression of single-frequency fiber laser. Opt. Lett. 40, 1964–1967,
doi:10.1364/OL.40.001964 (2015).
 27. Domenico, G. D., Schilt, S. & Thomann, P. Simple approach to the relation between laser frequency noise and laser line shape. Appl.
Opt. 49, 4801–4807, doi:10.1364/AO.49.004801 (2010).
Acknowledgements
This work is supported by the Project of Natural Science Foundation of China (Grant Nos: 61635004, and
61377066), the Key research and development program of Ministry of Science and Technology (Grant
No.: 2016YFC0801202), the science fund for distinguished young scholars of Chongqing (Grant No.: